

Nos. 24-6256, 24-6274

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GOOGLE LLC; GOOGLE IRELAND, LTD.; GOOGLE COMMERCE, LTD.,
GOOGLE ASIA PACIFIC PTE, LTD.; GOOGLE PAYMENT CORP.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of California
Nos. 3:20-cv-05671-JD, 3:21-md-02981-JD

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

December 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Injunction Imposes A Duty To Deal That Exceeds The Bounds Of Antitrust Law	5
II. Antitrust Policy Weighs Against The District Court’s Novel, Sweeping Injunction.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	2, 3, 4, 7, 13
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Riegel Textile Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	16
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023)	1, 13
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 6, 10
<i>Image Tech Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021)	4, 6
<i>New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	5, 9
<i>Optronic Techs., Inc. v. Ningbo Sunny Elec. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 466 (9th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	5
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8, 15
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Sources:	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1996)	6, 8
Dennis W. Carlton, <i>A General Analysis of Exclusionary Conduct and Refusal to Deal—Why Aspen and Kodak are Misguided</i> , 68 <i>Antitrust L. J.</i> 659 (2001)	7, 16
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Does Antitrust Have a Comparative Advantage?</i> , 23 <i>7 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 5 (1999).....	11
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>When is it Worthwhile to Use Courts to Search for Exclusionary Conduct?</i> , 2003 <i>Colum. Bus. L. Rev.</i> 345 (2003)	5
Satta Sarmah Hightower, <i>How Startups Can Grow Faster With The Cloud</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Sept. 29, 2021), https://perma.cc/59YK-PNEC	12
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust and the Movement of Technology</i> , 19 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 1119 (2012)	15
Anna Hrushka, <i>EWS readies Paze to help banks take on digital wallet market</i> , <i>Industry Dive</i> (Apr. 3, 2023), https://perma.cc/7MAX-RGDN	13
Geoffrey A. Manne & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Google and the Limits of Antitrust: The Case Against the Case Against Google</i> , 34 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 171 (2011).....	14
David McGowan, <i>Between Logic and Experience: Error Costs and United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 20 <i>Berkeley Tech L.J.</i> 1185 (2005)	11
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust in the New Economy</i> , 68 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 925 (2001)	11, 13, 15
Abdo Riani, <i>3 Big Factors That Influence The Quality And Cost Of Your Startup App</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Feb. 6, 2020), https://perma.cc/6QD7-DLE2	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Howard A. Shelanski & J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Antitrust Divestiture in Network Industries</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	9
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>How Big Is the Digital Economy?</i> (Dec. 6, 2023), https://perma.cc/PY93-E4PN	11
Angelos Vlazakis & Angeliki Varela, <i>Amazon’s Antitrust Fair Play, A Transatlantic Evaluation</i> , 41 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 64 (2020)	14
Joshua D. Wright & Murat C. Mungan, <i>The Easterbrook Theorem: An Application to Digital Markets</i> , 130 Yale L.J. Forum 622 (2021)	14
